
NOHrD Bike 
Návod k obsluze 

rotopedu

N
B

06
21



22

Strany

22

23 

24

25

26 - 27

28 - 37 

	













 38 - 41

Jméno modelu:
Rotoped NOHrD

Rozměry, hmotnost:
Š x V x H: 50 cm x 125 cm x 120 cm, cca. 60 kg
19,7” x 49,2” x 47,2”, cca. 132,3 lb

Materiály:
Dřevo, plasty, kov

Dodávka:
Zásilka obsahuje 2 balíky

Využití:
Halový rotoped vhodný pro procvičení celého těla 

Důležité:  
Dřevo je přírodní materiál, který se může během používání opotřebovat a vydávat zvuky, 
může způsobit zadření třísky. Dále může vykazovat nepravidelnosti ve vzoru, barvě a tvaru, 
což nejsou důvody k reklamaci. Dřevo může reagovat na vnější vlivy, a proto je neustále v 
pohybu. Je nutné pravidelně a před použitím výrobku kontrolovat všechny části. Při  montáži 
jednotky je doporučeno pracovat ve dvojici. Ujistěte se, že máte dostatek místa pro sestavení 
produktu. Doporučujeme uschovat obalový materiál, dokud nebude jednotka zcela sestavena 
a vyzkoušena. 

VAROVÁNÍ:
Výrobek není vhodný pro děti do 36 měsíců, protože obsahuje malé části, které lze 
spolknout. Děti mohou tento výrobek používat pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby. 



23

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Bezpečnostní pokyny:

Přečtěte si prosím pozorně následující bezpečnostní pokyny pro správné používání, 
manipulaci a údržbu rotopedu. Uschovejte si tento návod pro případné budoucí 
využití. Při pečlivém dodržování těchto pokynů bude při používání vaše zařízení v 
bezpečí. 

1. Trenažér je určen pouze pro dospělé. Je určen pro zlepšení fyzické kondice a měl 
by být používán pouze k tomuto účelu.

2. Poškozené díly mohou ovlivnit vaši bezpečnost i bezpečnost trenažéru. Neměli 
byste jej používat, pokud je jeden nebo několik originálních dílů poškozeno, 
opotřebeno nebo nejsou plně funkční. Při výměně používejte pouze originální díly.

3. Nesprávné opravy nebo neoriginální náhradní díly mohou vést k poškození a 
použití trenažéru nemusí být bezpečné. V tomto případě výrobce nenese žádnou 
odpovědnost.

4. Manipulace nebo změny oproti původní konstrukci trenažéru mohou vést k 
poškození a/nebo zranění osob. Jakékoli změny by měli provádět pouze odborní 
pracovníci výrobce. 

5. Dřevo je přírodní materiál. Upevňovací šrouby zanechávají na dřevě stopy. Kvůli 
měkkosti dřeva je třeba šrouby pravidelně (minimálně každé dva měsíce) dotahovat. 
Používejte nástroje, které jste obdrželi se zakoupením trenažéru.

6. Všechny osoby, které trenažér používají, zejména děti, musí být před použitím 
informovány a upozorněny na tato bezpečnostní opatření. Děti by nikdy neměly 
používat zařízení bez dohledu dospělého člověka.

7. Než začnete trenažér používat, ujistěte se, že jste v dobrém fyzické kondici a jste 
zdraví. Poraďte se se svým lékařem. Nesprávné používání a nadměrné cvičení může 
vést k poškození zdraví. 



24

Manipulační pokyny:

Přečtěte si prosím pozorně tyto pokyny. Následující informace vám 
pomohou správně používat trenažér. 

1. Trenažér začněte používat až po kompletním sestavení a úplném přečtení 
bezpečnostních pokynů.

2. Seznamte se se všemi různými možnostmi nastavení trenažéru. Seřiďte jej dle 
vašich požadavků a vaší zdatnosti.

3. Před použitím trenažéru zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny prvky upevněny a 
utaženy.

4. Zařízení skladujte na suchém místě. Vlhkost může způsobit korozi kovových 
částí.

5. Po každém cvičení je nutné trenažér očistit vlhkým hadříkem. Čistit by se měly 
hlavně kolejnice a pohyblivé části, jako jsou kladky a madla. Nepoužívejte 
chemikálie, protože mohou poškodit povrch materiálu.

6. Děti nesmí trenažér používat bez dozoru dospělé osoby. Během cvičení dbejte na 
to, aby vás nikdo jiný (zejména děti) nerušil a nesahal do pohyblivých částí stroje. 
Pohybující se lana, závaží nebo jiné pohyblivé části mohou způsobit vážné poranění.

7. Na cvičení doporučujeme nosit vhodné tréninkové oblečení a tréninkovou obuv.

8. Pro údržbu dřevěných částí zařízení doporučujeme použít naši údržbovou sadu.



25

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Montážní návod:

Pečlivě vybalte trenažér a zkontrolujte, zda nedošlo k poškození při přepravě. 
Obalový materiál si uschovejte, dokud trenažér zcela nesestavíte a neuvedete jej do 
provozu.

Zkontrolujte dle seznamu dílů, aby žádný díl nechyběl. Pokud najdete poškozené 
díly nebo pokud nějaký chybí, kontaktujte svého místního prodejce.

Ujistěte se, že máte na montáž dostatek místa. Montáž by měla provádět alespoň 
jedna dospělá osoba, optimální je pomoc další osoby. 

Trenažér sestavte přesně podle kroků v návodu. Přečtěte si a pozorně dodržujte 
upozornění.

Podívejte se také na pokyny na obrázcích. Po dokončení montáže zkontrolujte 
upevnění všech dílů.

Zákaznický servis

Pro servisní dotazy budete potřebovat  sériové číslo trenažéru, které naleznete na 
stojanu pro nohy. 

Adresa zákaznického servisu: 

WaterRower GmbH
Otto-Hahn-Straße 75
48529 Nordhorn 
Germany 
Phone +49 59 21 - 17 98 400
info@nohrd.de
www.nohrd.com



26

A B C

D E F

G H I

J K L

M N O

P Q R

S T U

V W X



27

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Seznam dílů Množství

A Hlavní rám z masivu 1

B 1

C Stojan na nohy levý 1

D Stojan na nohy pravý 1

E Převodovka 1

F Handlebar unit with solid wood head and gas pressure spring 1

G Curved saddle bar 1

H Saddle tube incl. fixing bolts 1

I Saddle 1

J Crank arms right/left 2

K Pedals 2

L Gear unit retaining ring 2

M Cylinder screw M10x100 2

N Threaded bolt with sleeve nut 2

O Flat-head screw M6x25 12

P Cylinder screw M6x25 4

Q Screw for pedal unit 2

R Allen key 8mm 1

S Allen key 6mm 2

T Allen key 5mm 1

U Allen key 4mm 1

V Spanner SW17 1

W Spanner SW13 1

X Power bank with USB cable 1



28

DE

EN

FR
1+2

A

M (2x)

D
N

N

N
N

C

N N



29

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Step 2 

Insert the 2x cylinder screws M10x100 (M) through the rest of the holes in 
the right foot stand (D). Screw the cylinder screws M10x100 (M) tight 
enough, so that they reach into the pre-drilled screw threads on the left 
foot stand (C). 

Now tighten all screws (2x cylinder screws M10x100 and 2x threaded rods 
with sleeve nuts) firmly.

Please note: The feet can be adjusted to the floor with the included spanner 
SW17 (V).

Step 1 

Lay the bike’s solid wood main frame piece (A) on the empty packaging, 
as shown, with the resistance dial facing upward. Be careful not to scratch 
or scuff. 

Place the right foot stand (D) onto the main frame piece so that the 
pre-assembled wheel is facing forward. Guide the 2x threaded rods (N) 
through the upper holes. Now take the left foot stand (C) and hold it to the 
main frame piece at the bottom to attach with the included sleeve nuts (N). 

Please use the included 6mm allen key (S), and tighten the screws – not all 
the way.   



30

DE

EN

FR
A

4

4

E

O

O

O

O

O
O

O

O

L

3 3.1

4 4.1



31

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Step 3 

Place the bike frame (A) onto the mounted foot stands. 

Insert the planetary gear unit (E) straight into the upright standing 
bike frame, making sure the gear unit screws are on the right side, 
as pictured (3). 

Please note: The gear unit screws MUST be on the right side to avoid 
damage to the wooden frame. 

The drilled holes in the bike must be aligned with the gear unit’s 
screw threads.

Step 4 

Proceed with 2x gear unit retaining rings (L), as well as 8x flat-head screws 
M6x25 (O) (4 screws / side). Using a 4mm allen key (U), first fasten the left 
gear unit ring to the main frame with 4 flat-head screws M6x25 (O). 

Please note: 
Do not screw flat-head screws M6x25 (O) fully tight yet, just tighten. 

Repeat directions on right side. 

Please note: 
Do not screw flat-head screws M6x25 (O) fully tight yet, just tighten.



32

DE

EN

FR
5

B

O

O

6

K
J

Q

4
left

right



33

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Step 6 
 
This step requires 2 x pedals (K), 2 x crank arms (right + left) (J), 
2 x screws for the pedal unit (Q), as well as an 8mm allen key (R). 

With a 6mm allen key (S), attach the left pedal to the left crank arm 
and proceed accordingly on the right side. 
The crank arms are marked with an “L” and “R”.  

Next, attach the crank arms (with pedals) to the planetary gear unit (E) 
using 1x screw per side with an 8mm allen key (R).  

Please note: 
The crank arms must be mounted opposite each other.

Step 5 
 
Take the planetary gear unit’s solid wood rear cover (B) and attach 
to the solid wood main frame, as pictured on left (5), with 4x flat-head 
screws M6x25 (O) (2 screws / side) using a 4mm allen key (U). 
 
Now tighten all 12 M6x25 flat-head screws (O) firmly.



34

DE

EN

FR
7

9

P (4x)

8

G

G

H

I

A

A

F



35

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Step 8 
 
Fasten the curved saddle bar (G) to the bike’s solid wood main 
frame (A) using 4x cylinder screws M6x140 (P) and screw tight 
with a 5mm allen key (T).
 
 
Step 9 

Attach the saddle support tube (H) to the saddle (I) using the bolt. 
Next, slide the assembled saddle support with saddle on to the curved 
saddle bar (G) and set the seat at your preferred height. 

The saddle can be adjusted back and forth with the knob to further 
adapt to height and preferred training position. 

Step 7 
 
Slide the handle bar unit, featuring gas pressure spring (F) into the provided 
shaft on the upper part of the bike’s main frame and set to preferred height.  
 
NOTE: For the NOHrD Bike Pro, additionally perform steps 7A-7H.



36

DE

EN

FR
7A 7B

7C 7D

3 x M6x25 mm

3 x M6x25 mm



37

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

7E 7F

7G 7H

4 x M4x5 mm

4 x M4x5mm



38

DE

EN

FR

Adjusting the resistance

The NOHrD Bike’s revolutionary 
planetary gear unit works with a 
wear-free magnetic brake system.  

Resistance is easy to adjust during 
use. The adjustment dial is on the 
right side of the bike. Simply turn 
the dial toward you to reduce 
resistance – or away from you to 
increase the challenge! 

There are no set resistance levels. 
You will immediately feel the NOHrD 
Bike react to each turn of the dial, 
enabling you to fine-tune your 
resistance.

Power Supply*

The circuit board must first have a 
power supply in order for the NOHrD 
bike to communicate with the App via 
Bluetooth. 
 
Before using for the first time, we 
recommend charging the power 
bank via power outlet. Next, guide the 
power bank into the battery chamber 
under the gear unit and attach the 
cable. 
 
*Not necessary for the 
NOHrD Bike Pro



39

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Using the laptop tray 

The NOHrD Bike can further be 
converted into an exercise 
workstation with the laptop tray 
(sold separately). 
 
Simply slide the handlebar unit 
out slightly to release the handlebar 
lock – now turn the handlebar unit 
completely over for the laptop tray 
to click on.

Handle bar lock 

Extend the handle bar unit out to 
approx. 1 hand’s width to release 
the locking hook. Flip the handle 
bar unit over completely – you 
will see a white adjusting screw. 
 
The handle bar lock can be set 
with a flat-tip screwdriver. 
Turn the adjustment screw 
clockwise (to the right) to loosen 
the handlebar lock, or turn the 
adjustment screw counter-clockwise 
(to the left) to tighten the handle bar 
lock firmly.

1

2



40

DE

EN

FR

NOHrD Bike-App 
 
In order to use the NOHrD Bike in connection with the official 
NOHrD Bike App (free download available in iOS-App Store or Google Play), 
a user account must be set up on www.my-nohrd.com. 

Once registration is complete, you will be able to login to the 
NOHrD Bike App. 
 
In order to connect the NOHrD Bike with the App, the pedals must first 
be set into motion once to activate the Bluetooth chip. 
Your NOHrD Bike will now be displayed among the available Bluetooth 
devices in the App (see Fig. 2). 
 
The Bike App can be used with the following devices:
- iOS (Apple) tablets or phones
- Android Tablets or phones 
 
Tip: The tablets offer more functions and the workouts are more beautiful to 
see due to the larger screens.

1 2



41

Service / Parts: www.nohrd.com

Calibrating the NOHrD Bike

Before using the iOS App for the first 
time, you must calibrate your NOHrD 
Bike to your tablet. First, open the 
App and connect to the bike. 

If you are using the NOHRD Bike for 
the first time with a tablet or phone, 
the bike must be calibrated to the 
device. 

The NOHrD Bike automatically detects 
a new device and guides you through 
a calibration process. This only needs 
to be done once for each device.

Tablets and Phones

Tablets and phones can be placed 
and fastened into the provided tablet 
holder on the bike’s handlebar unit.  




